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 STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 

The relevant facts regarding the existence of a conflict with 

the decision of another District Court of Appeal, as stated in the 

opinion of the Second District Court of Appeal, a copy of which is 

appended hereto, are as follows: 

Dean Shelley responded to a Craigslist ad posted in 
the Casual Encounters section by a police officer posing 
as a single mother nudist Alooking for family fun.@  
Shelley made arrangements via electronic communication 
to have sex with the Amother=s@ fictitious ten-year-old 
daughter and was arrested when he arrived at the prede-
termined meeting place.  In this appeal, Shelley seeks 
review of his convictions for (1) use of computer services 
or devices to solicit consent of a parent or legal guardian, 
and (2) traveling to meet a minor after using computer 
services or devices to solicit consent of a parent or legal 
guardian.  We affirm in part and reverse in part. 

Shelley entered guilty pleas to the charges while 
reserving his right to appeal the denial of a motion to 
dismiss and amended motion to dismiss.  Shelley ar-
gues...that the trial court erred in denying the amended 
motion to dismiss because his convictions violate the 
prohibition against double jeopardy. 

 *       *       * 

Shelley argues that his convictions for soliciting 
and traveling violate the constitutional prohibition 
against double jeopardy.  Shelley asserts that the ele-
ments of soliciting under section 847.0135(3)(b) are 
subsumed by the elements of traveling under section 
847.0135(4)(b).  The State does not dispute that the 
soliciting offense is subsumed by the traveling offense 
but argues that the dual convictions are proper because 
the legislature intended to allow multiple punishments 
for the crimes. 

We conduct a de novo review of a double jeopardy claim 
based on undisputed facts.  Legislature Aintended to 
authorize separate punishments for the two crimes.@=@  The 
legislative intent may Abe explicitly stated in a statute.@ 
If there is no explicit legislative intent to allow 
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separate punishments for two crimes arising out of the 
same criminal transaction, courts must apply the 
Blockburger test as codified in section 775.021(4), 
Florida Statutes (2011), to determine whether the 
legislature intended to allow separate punishments. 

In this case, section 847.0135(3)(b) expressly 
provides, AEach separate use of a computer online service, 
Internet service, local bulletin board service, or any 
other device capable of electronic data storage or 
transmission wherein an offense described in this section 
is committed may be charged as a separate offense.@  Thus, 
there is an explicit statement of the legislature=s intent 
to authorize multiple punishments for each violation of 
section 847.0135(3)(b). 

However, there is no explicit statement of intent 
to authorize multiple punishments for conduct that vio-
lates both section 847.0135(3)(b) and section 847.0135-
(4)(b).  We recognize that the First District has reached 
the opposite conclusion.  See [State v. Murphy, 124 So. 
3d 323,] 33031 [(Fla. 1st DCA 2013)].  The Murphy court 
reasoned that, by separately establishing and defining 
soliciting and traveling in different sections of the 
statute, the legislature expressed its intent to allow 
for multiple punishments for the crimes.  Id. at 330. 

We do not agree that the placement of the offenses 
in separate provisions constitutes an explicit statement 
of intent for purposes of a double jeopardy analysis.  
Compare [M.P. v. State, 682 So. 2d 79,] 82 [(Fla. 1996)] 
(holding that the legislature explicitly stated its intent 
to allow multiple punishments by providing Athat >[t]he 
provisions of this section are supplemental to all other 
provisions of law=@ (quoting ' 790.22(7), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 
1994))), with Gorday v. State, 907 So. 2d 640, 644 (Fla. 
3d DCA 2005) (holding that there was Anothing in the 
language, structure, or legislative history of the credit 
card theft statute@ that established an intent to allow 
for convictions under both the credit card statute and 
the armed robbery statute for an armed robbery of a purse 
containing a credit card). 

There being no explicit statement of intent, we must 
proceed to a Blockburger analysis under section 
775.021(4).... 

 *       *       * 
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[5][6] In essence, the traveling offense proscribes 
traveling to meet a child to engage in unlawful sexual 
contact after having solicited the child=s parent, legal 
guardian, or custodian or a person believed to be such. 
Thus, the soliciting offense does not contain an element 
that is not found in the traveling offense.  As a result, 
dual convictions for soliciting and traveling in the course 
of one criminal transaction or episode violate the 
prohibition against double jeopardy. 

 *       *       * 

In conclusion, the convictions for both soliciting 
and traveling as charged in this case violate the 
prohibition against double jeopardy because the soliciting 
offense is subsumed by the traveling offense.  We 
therefore affirm the conviction and sentence for traveling 
and vacate the conviction and sentence for soliciting.  
We also certify conflict with the First District=s decision 
in Murphy to the extent that it holds that the legislature 
explicitly stated its intent to allow separate convictions 
for soliciting and traveling for purposes of a double 
jeopardy analysis. 

(Footnote and most citations omitted.) 
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 SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

There is clear-cut conflict between the decision of the Second 

District Court of Appeal below and State v. Murphy, 124 So. 3d 323 

(Fla. 1st DCA 2013).  Murphy holds that there is no double jeopardy 

violation in punishing a criminal defendant both for soliciting a 

person believed to be a parent to consent to unlawful sexual activ-

ity with a child and for traveling to meet the minor after solicit-

ing the person believed to be a parent because the Legislature 

expressly intended to punish both acts, while the Second District 

decision below holds that punishing a criminal defendant for both 

offenses does violate double jeopardy and that the defendant can 

therefore be punished for only the higher of the two offenses.  This 

Court should grant review in the instant case to avoid disparate 

punishments for defendants in different districts who are otherwise 

similarly situated. 
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 ARGUMENT 

  CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE INSTANT DECISION 
AND THE DECISION OF ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT ON 
THE ISSUE OF WHETHER, FOR PURPOSES OF A DOUBLE 
JEOPARDY ANALYSIS, THE LEGISLATURE HAS 
EXPLICITLY STATED ITS INTENT TO ALLOW SEPARATE 
CONVICTIONS BOTH FOR SOLICITING A PERSON 
BELIEVED TO BE A PARENT TO CONSENT TO UNLAWFUL 
SEXUAL ACTIVITY WITH A CHILD AND FOR TRAVELING 
TO MEET THE MINOR AFTER SOLICITING THE PERSON 
BELIEVED TO BE A PARENT. 

This Court has discretionary jurisdiction to review the decision 

of the Second District Court of Appeal below because that decision 

is certified to be in direct conflict with the decision of another 

district court of appeal.  Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi). 

The conflict between the instant decision and the decision in 

State v. Murphy, 124 So. 3d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013), is beyond 

peradventure.  Murphy held that there was no double jeopardy viola-

tion in punishing a defendant both for soliciting a person believed 

to be a parent to consent to unlawful sexual activity with a child 

and for traveling to meet the minor after soliciting the person 

believed to be a parent because the Legislature expressly intended 

to punish both acts by separately establishing and defining each 

of these acts in different statutory subsections, and it therefore 

affirmed Murphy=s convictions and sentences on both charges.  The 

Second District in the instant case disagreed Athat the placement 

of the offenses in separate provisions constitutes an explicit 

statement of intent for purposes of a double jeopardy analysis,@ 
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and it therefore reversed Shelley=s conviction and sentence for 

soliciting. 

Murphy is currently pending in this Court, case no. SC13-2068, 

based on asserted conflict with decisions of this Court and two other 

District Courts (the Fourth and Fifth Districts).  The juris-

dictional briefs in that case were filed on October 23, 2013, and 

November 18, 2013, respectively, with a decision by this Court on 

jurisdiction pending. 

This Court has jurisdiction to review the instant case on the 

basis of conflict.  Furthermore, the conflict involved in the instant 

case pertains to the same statute involved in Murphy, and the holdings 

in the two cases are diametrically opposed. 

Inasmuch as there are numerous criminal prosecutions in this 

state that involve the statute in issue here, this Court should 

exercise its conflict jurisdiction in this case so that disparate 

results in different appellate districts can be avoided. 

 
 6 



 CONCLUSION 

Petitioner respectfully requests that this Honorable Court 

exercise its discretion to review the instant case and resolve the 

existent conflict. 

 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

will be furnished via the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal at the time 

of filing to Victoria Hatfield, Esq.,511 W. Bay St., Ste. 330, Tampa 

FL 33606-2700, at veh@markjobrien.com, this 24th day of April, 2014. 

 CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the size and style of type used in this 

brief is 12-point Courier New, in compliance with Fla. R. App. P. 

9.210(a)(2). 
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39 Fla. L. Weekly D578b

Criminal law -- Use of computer services to solicit parent or legal guardian of child to consent to 
participation of child in sexual conduct -- Traveling to meet minor after using computer services 
to solicit consent of parent or legal guardian -- Trial court properly denied motion to dismiss filed 
by defendant who responded to Craigslist ad posted by police officer posing as single mother of 
child -- Trial court properly rejected defendant's argument that facts did not establish prima facie 
case because his conduct on date charged in information did not constitute soliciting because the 
plan to engage in illicit sexual contact was set in motion before that date, and because the 
undercover officer was the person who did the soliciting -- Double jeopardy -- Separate 
convictions for soliciting and traveling in the course of one criminal transaction violate prohibition 
against double jeopardy because the soliciting offense is subsumed by the traveling offense --
Conflict certified

DEAN SHELLEY, Appellant, v. STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee. 2nd District. Case No. 2D13-1941. 
Opinion filed March 19, 2014. Appeal from the Circuit Court for Hillsborough County; Chet A. Tharpe, 
Judge. Counsel: Victoria Hatfield of O'Brien Hatfield, P.A., Tampa, for Appellant. Pamela Jo Bondi, 
Attorney General, Tallahassee, and Susan D. Dunlevy, Assistant Attorney General, Tampa, for 
Appellee. 

(SILBERMAN, Judge.) Dean Shelley responded to a Craigslist ad posted in the Casual Encounters 
section by a police officer posing as a single mother nudist “looking for family fun.” Shelley made 
arrangements via electronic communication to have sex with the “mother's” fictitious ten-year-old 
daughter and was arrested when he arrived at the predetermined meeting place. In this appeal, Shelley 
seeks review of his convictions for (1) use of computer services or devices to solicit consent of a parent 
or legal guardian, and (2) traveling to meet a minor after using computer services or devices to solicit 
consent of a parent or legal guardian. We affirm in part and reverse in part. 

Shelley entered guilty pleas to the charges while reserving his right to appeal the denial of a motion to 
dismiss and amended motion to dismiss. Shelley argues that the trial court erred in denying the motion 
to dismiss because the undisputed facts failed to establish a prima facie case of the crimes. Shelley also 
argues that the trial court erred in denying the amended motion to dismiss because his convictions 
violate the prohibition against double jeopardy. We address these arguments in turn. 

I. Prima Facie Case

Shelley argues that the undisputed facts do not establish that he actually contacted a child or a person he 
believed to be a child. We recognize that the then-applicable standard jury instructions for both offenses 
required that the defendant use a computer to contact the person believed to be the child victim. See Fla. 
Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 11.17(b), (d) (2009). However, the applicable statutes, which are controlling, do 
not contain this requirement. See § 847.0135(3)(b), (4)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011); State v. Wilson, 128 So. 3d 
946, 948 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013). The supreme court has recently approved amendments to the standard 
jury instructions that cure the errors. See In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases -- Report 
No. 2012-09, 122 So. 3d 263, 276, 279 (Fla. 2013). 

Shelley also argues that the undisputed facts fail to establish that he solicited, lured, or enticed a parent 
to consent to a child's participation in the illegal conduct. Shelley claims that his conduct on the date 
charged in the information did not constitute soliciting, luring, or enticing because the plan to engage in 
illicit sexual contact was set in motion before that date. And he claims that the undercover officer was 
the person who did the soliciting, luring, and enticing. 
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Both of these arguments have been rejected by our sister courts. See Hartley v. State, 129 So. 3d 486, 
489-90 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) (holding that certain text exchanges on specific dates constituted soliciting 
even though they were merely confirming plans established on another date to meet the child for a 
sexual encounter); State v. Murphy, 124 So. 3d 323, 328-29 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) (rejecting the argument 
that the defendant did not solicit a parent's consent because an officer was posing as the parent and had 
placed the Craigslist ad). Accordingly, the trial court did not err in rejecting Shelley's challenges to the 
State's prima facie case and denying the motion to dismiss. 

II. Double Jeopardy

Shelley argues that his convictions for soliciting and traveling violate the constitutional prohibition 
against double jeopardy. Shelley asserts that the elements of soliciting under section 847.0135(3)(b) are 
subsumed by the elements of traveling under section 847.0135(4)(b). The State does not dispute that the 
soliciting offense is subsumed by the traveling offense but argues that the dual convictions are proper 
because the legislature intended to allow multiple punishments for the crimes. 

We conduct a de novo review of a double jeopardy claim based on undisputed facts. Pizzo v. State, 945 
So. 2d 1203, 1206 (Fla. 2006). “ ‘The prevailing standard for determining the constitutionality of 
multiple convictions for offenses arising from the same criminal transaction is whether the Legislature 
“intended to authorize separate punishments for the two crimes.” ' ” Valdes v. State, 3 So. 3d 1067, 1070 
(Fla. 2009) (quoting Gordon v. State, 780 So. 2d 17, 19 (Fla. 2001)). The legislative intent may “be 
explicitly stated in a statute.” M.P. v. State, 682 So. 2d 79, 81 (Fla. 1996). If there is no explicit 
legislative intent to allow separate punishments for two crimes arising out of the same criminal 
transaction, courts must apply the Blockburger1 test as codified in section 775.021(4), Florida Statutes 
(2011), to determine whether the legislature intended to allow separate punishments. M.P., 682 So. 2d at 
81. 

In this case, section 847.0135(3)(b) expressly provides, “Each separate use of a computer online service, 
Internet service, local bulletin board service, or any other device capable of electronic data storage or 
transmission wherein an offense described in this section is committed may be charged as a separate 
offense.” Thus, there is an explicit statement of the legislature's intent to authorize multiple punishments 
for each violation of section 847.0135(3)(b). 

However, there is no explicit statement of intent to authorize multiple punishments for conduct that 
violates both section 847.0135(3)(b) and section 847.0135(4)(b). We recognize that the First District has 
reached the opposite conclusion. See Murphy, 124 So. 3d at 330-31. The Murphy court reasoned that, by 
separately establishing and defining soliciting and traveling in different sections of the statute, the 
legislature expressed its intent to allow for multiple punishments for the crimes. Id. at 330. 

We do not agree that the placement of the offenses in separate provisions constitutes an explicit 
statement of intent for purposes of a double jeopardy analysis. Compare M.P., 682 So. 2d at 82 (holding 
that the legislature explicitly stated its intent to allow multiple punishments by providing “that ‘[t]he 
provisions of this section are supplemental to all other provisions of law' ” (quoting § 790.22(7), Fla. 
Stat. (Supp. 1994))), with Gorday v. State, 907 So. 2d 640, 644 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) (holding that there 
was “nothing in the language, structure, or legislative history of the credit card theft statute” that 
established an intent to allow for convictions under both the credit card statute and the armed robbery 
statute for an armed robbery of a purse containing a credit card). 

There being no explicit statement of intent, we must proceed to a Blockburger analysis under section 
775.021(4). Under that section, the legislature provided for three exceptions to the general rule 
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authorizing multiple convictions for separate criminal offenses committed in the course of one criminal 
transaction or episode. Id. The exception that Shelley argues applies in this case is for “[o]ffenses which 
are lesser offenses the statutory elements of which are subsumed by the greater offense.” § 775.021(4)
(b)(3). 

To determine whether this exception applies we must analyze whether the soliciting offense contains an 
element that is not found in the traveling offense. See Pinder v. State, 128 So. 3d 141, 142-43 (Fla. 5th 
DCA 2013). The soliciting offense is set forth in section 847.0135(3)(b) and provides, in pertinent part: 

Any person who knowingly uses a computer online service, Internet service, local bulletin 
board service, or any other device capable of electronic data storage or transmission to:

. . . .

(b) Solicit, lure, or entice, or attempt to solicit, lure, or entice a parent, legal guardian, or 
custodian of a child or a person believed to be a parent, legal guardian, or custodian of a 
child to consent to the participation of such child in any act described in chapter 794, 
chapter 800, or chapter 827, or to otherwise engage in any sexual conduct,

commits a felony of the third degree. . . .

This language is repeated in the traveling offense which provides, in pertinent part: 

Any person who travels any distance either within this state, to this state, or from this state 
by any means, who attempts to do so, or who causes another to do so or to attempt to do so 
for the purpose of engaging in any illegal act described in chapter 794, chapter 800, or 
chapter 827, or to otherwise engage in other unlawful sexual conduct with a child or with 
another person believed by the person to be a child after using a computer online service, 
Internet service, local bulletin board service, or any other device capable of electronic data 
storage or transmission to:

. . . .

(b) Solicit, lure, or entice or attempt to solicit, lure, or entice a parent, legal guardian, or 
custodian of a child or a person believed to be a parent, legal guardian, or custodian of a 
child to consent to the participation of such child in any act described in chapter 794, 
chapter 800, or chapter 827, or to otherwise engage in any sexual conduct,

commits a felony of the second degree. . . .

§ 847.0135(4)(b) (emphasis added).

In essence, the traveling offense proscribes traveling to meet a child to engage in unlawful sexual 
contact after having solicited the child's parent, legal guardian, or custodian or a person believed to be 
such. Thus, the soliciting offense does not contain an element that is not found in the traveling offense. 
See Hartley, 129 So. 3d at 491; Pinder, 128 So. 3d at 143. As a result, dual convictions for soliciting and 
traveling in the course of one criminal transaction or episode violate the prohibition against double 
jeopardy. Id. 

The State asserts that because Shelley's three separate uses of computer devices on the date charged in 
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the information would have supported three separate soliciting charges, the soliciting charge is not 
subsumed by the traveling charge. We are not persuaded by this argument. The State only charged one 
use of computer devices to solicit, and that charge was based on a solicitation occurring on the same 
date as the traveling offense. We find no legal basis to deny a double jeopardy challenge based on 
uncharged conduct simply because it could have been charged. But we acknowledge that convictions for 
both soliciting and traveling may be legally imposed in cases in which the State has charged and proven 
separate uses of computer devices to solicit. See Hartley, 129 So. 3d at 491 (vacating a soliciting 
conviction for conduct on the same date as the traveling conviction but affirming two soliciting 
convictions for conduct on different dates); Pinder, 128 So. 3d at 144 (affirming soliciting and traveling 
convictions because the soliciting conduct was charged over multiple dates and the evidence established 
multiple offenses over multiple dates). 

In conclusion, the convictions for both soliciting and traveling as charged in this case violate the 
prohibition against double jeopardy because the soliciting offense is subsumed by the traveling offense. 
We therefore affirm the conviction and sentence for traveling and vacate the conviction and sentence for 
soliciting. See Pizzo, 945 So. 2d at 1207 (holding that the proper remedy for a double jeopardy violation 
is to vacate the subsumed offense). We also certify conflict with the First District's decision in Murphy 
to the extent that it holds that the legislature explicitly stated its intent to allow separate convictions for 
soliciting and traveling for purposes of a double jeopardy analysis. 

Affirmed in part and vacated in part; conflict certified. (NORTHCUTT and CRENSHAW, JJ., Concur.) 

__________________ 

1Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932). 

* * *
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